
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 18, 2020

SPECIAL, 2/18/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 18, 2020, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 18, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 18, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 18th day of February 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

 10:00 a.m. - Announcement of executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071
to consult with our attorney regarding  pending and contemplated litigation.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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February 18, 2020

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
20-008/JW) with LexisNexis and Jefferson County for a LexisNexis
Advance online access subscription for County Court at Law No. 1. This
agreement is for a one-year term (March 1, 2020 through February 28,
2021), at a cost of $80.00 per month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file (JOC 20-009/DC) with
SpawGlass Building Service for the repair of falling concrete at the
Beaumont Adult Probation Office in the amount of $27,858.37.00. This
is in accordance with BuyBoard Contract 520-16ez1QC.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve the acceptance of a donation of an All-Terrain
Vehicle to Jefferson County Constable Precinct No. 1 from the Law
Enforcement Support Office (LESO) Program. The asset value for this
donation is $12,000.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - Sheriff's Training - additional cost
for computers.

249-3015-421-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $700.00

249-3015-421-5001 ADVERTISING $700.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve renewing inter-local cooperation with the Texas
Department of Public Safety for Failure to Appear program. The purpose
of the contract is to implement the provisions of Texas Transportation
Code Chapter 706.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Consider and possibly approve a resolution to authorize the County Judge
to execute a grant application with the Office of the Governor’s Criminal
Justice Division for Jefferson County to receive funding for FY 2020-
2021 for LEPTA Sustaining Special Response Teams equipment for the
County Sheriff’s SWAT team. (No matching funds are required).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Receive and file executed High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA)
grant application.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills – check #468526 through Checks #468774
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Consider and possibly approve allocating remaining Harvey CDBG-DR
funding between proposed drainage projects.

AALLOCATIONS:
DD6 - DITCH 107 & 110 - 1,099,066.00 AND $799,495 respectively
DD7 - GENERATORS $1.3M
DD3 - SURVEYWATER SHED ($255,000)

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
receive and file a Deed of the Old Armory Property in Port Arthur to
Lamar State College-Port Arthur to be used as an industrial training
center pursuant to Sec. 272.001(j), Local Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider, possibly approve a Resolution to approve the Jefferson County
Adult Drug Intervention Court program grant application number
1604519 for funding for September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute 
Renewal of the Loan Agreement with the National Museum of the 
United States Air Force (NMUSAF) SDA0415 for the air plane on 
display at Veterans Memorial Park.  SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 92-108

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution approving the grant
application by the Jefferson County Family Treatment Drug Court with
the Foundation for Southeast Texas for the 2019-2020 fiscal year.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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15. Discussion and possible action to approve as a sponsor Articles of
Incorporation of the Southeast Texas Flood Control District LGC., and
appointing directors for that local government corporation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 109-128

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal
Opposed: Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

16. Receive and File Investment Schedule for January, 2020, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

17. Execute, receive and file Common Carrier Permit 01-C-20 to Jefferson
Southern Star Pipeline LLC for the boring of a pipeline under the Neches
River and E. Port Neches Avenue. This project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

18. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to approve the Jefferson
County District Attorney’s Office annual grant application for Violence
Against Women Act funding from the Criminal Justice Division of the
Governor’s Office. (Grant Number 1346623)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 90

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     468733
                                                                            45.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                            332.95     468571
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   7.00     468597
TRIANGLE CLUTCH REBLDRS.                              247.00     468617
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                         40.00     468627
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                                20.00     468639
BELT SOURCE                                           121.77     468679
B-GREENER INDUSTRIAL CLEANERS LLC                   1,265.00     468698
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    204.33     468716
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
GULF COAST                                            276.36     468765
                                                                         2,609.87**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               533.05     468558
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       70.15     468593
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     468595
AT&T                                                   98.16     468602
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      437.30     468672
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     468748
                                                                         1,632.97**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         253.00     468527
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,089.00     468532
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                469.70     468543
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      38.55     468546
MUNRO'S                                             2,652.19     468576
TRI-CON, INC.                                         566.53     468619
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 247.50     468645
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    31.94     468657
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             109.34     468660
VULCAN INC                                          1,866.44     468664
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     210.02     468668
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      41.62     468674
ON TIME TIRE                                          100.00     468708
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      32.52     468712
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            16.76     468730
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     468732
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 14.00     468742
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     468748
                                                                         8,757.89**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A-1 GLASS CO.                                         370.30     468529
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 65.10     468549
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              17.10     468550
ENTERGY                                                18.23     468558
H.D. INDUSTRIES, INC.                                  71.00     468563
M&D SUPPLY                                            353.94     468571
MUNRO'S                                                77.85     468576
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          95.72     468594
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  12.95     468601
AT&T                                                   79.44     468602
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             2,001.12     468628
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  19.34     468645
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.20     468647
EVERETT D ALFRED                                       89.12     468667
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                    180.89     468680
ON TIME TIRE                                          195.00     468708
ASCO                                                   45.54     468717
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 261.94     468721
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     214.79     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     468748
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   188.05     468758
                                                                         4,409.15**
ENGINEERING FUND
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                                    02-18-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        302.63     468748
                                                                           302.63**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               853.82     468558
                                                                           853.82**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                  1,412.64     468583
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.90     468592
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,575.21     468647
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.25     468648
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     468748
                                                                         3,146.60*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                          172.50     468542
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                              45.00     468582
SETHRA                                                195.00     468596
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     468647
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   318.00     468738
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                           750.75*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           36.58     468579
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.59     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            76.58*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          216.80     468647
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.70     468648
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.25     468748
                                                                           341.75*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 854.00     468552
OFFICE DEPOT                                          171.62     468579
SMITH COUNTY                                          667.00     468629
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.35     468647
RICHARD N EVANS II                                    500.00     468692
KENT W JOHNS                                          500.00     468703
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     468734
JOSEPH MUCKLEROY                                      500.00     468744
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                         3,415.38*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.82     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            32.23*
COUNTY TREASURER

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         175.00     468607
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          133.24     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     468748
                                                                           400.28*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

BOSWORTH PAPER                                        268.60     468541
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    610.76     468580
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      1,582.03     468748
                                                                         2,461.39*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           66.02     468579
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.50     468647
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        527.16     468655
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                           662.09*
GENERAL SERVICES
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BOSWORTH PAPER                                      5,184.40     468541
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  175.00     468569
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     468609
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                          25.00     468616
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      78.00     468631
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,517.00     468644
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  38.40     468645
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  43,892.00     468665
NETCJCA                                               175.00     468702
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        225.74     468748
CRIME STOPPERS OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                   4,804.00     468760
                                                                        59,557.30*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            427.40     468635
TESTOUT CORPORATION                                 1,090.00     468694
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                         1,536.81*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

ADVANCED STAFFING                                     624.00     468631
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          575.13     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                         1,218.54*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           24.52     468653
BAY TECH LABEL, INC.                                  197.00     468662
EASYVOTE SOLUTIONS LLC                             10,000.00     468741
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     468748
BATTERIES PLUS LLC                                    818.56     468759
                                                                        11,115.42*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,091.50     468579
TBLS - TEXAS BOARD OF LEGAL                           125.00     468614
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    175.00     468615
MSC SYSTEMS                                           145.00     468630
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  99.00     468645
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          127.52     468647
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       125.00     468659
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    253.00     468677
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  404.25     468719
MATT TURNER                                           829.68     468739
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     468748
CRAIG DOMMERT                                         829.68     468752
                                                                         4,337.74*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          204.49     468579
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                44.70     468620
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          327.83     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                           596.43*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              51.90     468570
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     468577
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       369.76     468622
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.68     468647
JOHN STEVENS JR                                        65.00     468682
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     468748
                                                                         9,360.82*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     468600
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            49.78*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           24.00     468652
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            43.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     468649
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            95.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            19.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     468621
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,011.50     468632
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.81     468647
RYAN GERTZ                                          4,839.31     468696
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     468713
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    8,300.00     468725
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               8,750.00     468761
                                                                        41,465.03*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        400.00     468537
MARVA PROVO                                         1,050.00     468584
ANITA F. PROVO                                        100.00     468585
CHARLES ROJAS                                         200.00     468638
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.50     468647
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     468650
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        100.00     468661
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,200.00     468671
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 400.00     468678
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   300.00     468688
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       300.00     468699
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   100.00     468701
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              100.00     468714
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  200.00     468722
BRYAN E MCEACHERN PC                                  500.00     468723
MELANIE AIREY                                         100.00     468729
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
MICHAEL R WALZEL                                      500.00     468771
                                                                         5,654.91*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          300.00     468588
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.50     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                           323.91*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.51     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     468748
                                                                            71.47*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          685.58     468579
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                           704.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  141.00     468720
                                                                           141.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   79.44     468602
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     468748
                                                                           104.40*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.17     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            67.58*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           77.40     468648
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            96.81*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.68     468647
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     468649
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           91.48     468654
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     468748
                                                                           237.36*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TODD W LEBLANC                                        250.00     468531
DAVID GROVE                                           300.00     468533
JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     468534
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     468586
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     468638
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     468641
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.45     468647
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      250.00     468715
JARED GILTHORPE                                       300.00     468726
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                         2,124.86*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

MARVA PROVO                                           500.00     468584
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.12     468647
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      250.00     468713
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,950.00     468725
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 250.00     468737
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                         2,976.53*
COURT MASTER

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            19.41*
MEDIATION CENTER

TEXAS ASSN. OF MEDIATORS                              175.00     468613
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .84     468647
TEXAS MEDIATOR CREDENTIALING ASSOC                    150.00     468727
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
SOUTHEAST TEXAS NONPROFIT DEVELOPMN                   150.00     468755
                                                                           495.25*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     468748
                                                                            77.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,068.10     468553
FED EX                                                 41.17     468556
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               1,041.78     468557
ENTERGY                                               516.98     468558
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 2,560.00     468567
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     468573
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            680.00     468575
OFFICE DEPOT                                          383.09     468579
AT&T                                                  130.88     468602
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,279.88     468647
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   104.85     468658
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       69.96     468672
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.02     468693
RITA HURT                                             275.00     468706
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       575.00     468728
GALLS LLC                                             232.31     468731
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     468732
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   200.00     468738
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     468748
                                                                         9,622.86*
CRIME LABORATORY

ABACUS DIAGNOSTIC, INC.                             1,056.00     468535
AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                1,159.50     468536
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  198.99     468569
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    358.56     468590
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     468598
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     468748
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VECTOR SECURITY                                       163.80     468750
METTLER-TOLEDO RAININ LLC                             248.00     468753
                                                                         3,289.71*
JAIL - NO. 2

JOEY HILL                                               7.77     468530
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     468545
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 88.35     468549
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              48.09     468550
ECOLAB                                              3,756.78     468554
ENTERGY                                            23,447.48     468558
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,089.76     468568
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     468570
M&D SUPPLY                                              8.46     468571
AT&T                                                1,403.87     468602
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                       3,685.00     468616
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         751.10     468623
PUMP TEX, INC.                                        476.74     468656
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             660.49     468673
BELT SOURCE                                            91.42     468679
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,341.18     468695
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     242.69     468712
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,206.26     468718
GALLS LLC                                           1,088.86     468731
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,323.43     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     468748
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         18,232.95     468764
VICTORY SUPPLY LLC                                  2,329.00     468766
                                                                        64,675.60*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.10     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     468748
                                                                            42.92*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

MOORE SERVICE CO., INC.                               799.94     468574
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 211.20     468589
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,948.49     468669
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              900.00     468683
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     468748
                                                                         5,628.06*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          111.01     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     468748
                                                                           200.63*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   39.72     468602
DISH NETWORK                                           67.63     468685
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                           126.76*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.77     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            23.18*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     468748
                                                                            89.56*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.82     468579
TCAAA                                                 300.00     468606
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                   4.94     468645
DAVID OATES                                            92.58     468736
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     468748
                                                                           570.81*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1
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CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,575.00     468547
ENTERGY                                               140.00     468561
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                           7.98     468636
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           91.45     468647
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     468748
                                                                         4,917.72*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,575.00     468547
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     468548
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               117.63     468551
ENTERGY                                                70.00     468562
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           3,000.00     468564
OFFICE DEPOT                                          219.99     468579
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          164.90     468648
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     468748
JACK L MARCUS INC                                     174.78     468749
                                                                         9,401.12*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            7.04     468651
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            26.45*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     468748
                                                                            89.62*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     468689
                                                                         3,773.00*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     468642
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                              43.39     468550
M&D SUPPLY                                            183.91     468571
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        263.65     468587
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,896.36     468589
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         241.20     468592
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     468595
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       265.00     468624
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            954.59     468635
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,364.10     468732
MANNING'S OFFICE SOLUTIONS LLC                      1,249.60     468735
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
CALLAHAN MACHINE WORKS INC                            200.00     468772
                                                                        34,063.01*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                               881.40     468558
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     468748
                                                                           920.22*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                             1,367.37     468558
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 194.34     468589
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          35.77     468592
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,008.33     468595
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.00     468611
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                         5,764.32*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,793.90     468532
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               195.00     468544
ENERGY COUNTRY                                        404.94     468555
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                      3.54     468566
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                   7.84     468581
AT&T                                                   64.37     468602
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TATE & CO., INC.                                    2,782.39     468612
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                            1,016.32     468633
FASTENAL                                              363.26     468634
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       73.17     468672
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             222.07     468704
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               464.98     468707
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     468710
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     66.06     468716
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     468732
DENNIS LOWE                                            53.48     468740
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         588.22     468743
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  1,125.00     468757
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   107.98     468758
                                                                        15,608.94*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.00     468647
HILARY GUEST                                          105.68     468663
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     468748
                                                                           178.24*
                                                                       312,942.00**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               541.76     468558
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 138.59     468581
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
MARSAYL MEDIA                                          39.00     468774
                                                                           861.45**
FEMA EMERGENCY

DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC                       156,586.75     468676
APEX ALLIANCE, LLC                                 69,557.25     468762
                                                                       226,144.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            19.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          900.00     468588
                                                                           900.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     468748
                                                                            19.41**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   9.95     468599
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      136.33     468642
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        219.38     468748
                                                                           365.66**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            107.84     468610
SASSI INSTITUTE                                     2,185.50     468626
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          110.72     468647
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          188.50     468648
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     468689
JCCSC                                                 230.00     468700
                                                                         9,787.56**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       125.00     468526
BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        890.01     468540
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          604.50     468565
M&D SUPPLY                                             18.37     468571
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     468572
OFFICE DEPOT                                          398.07     468579
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,388.29     468604
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,406.44     468605
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             41.50     468608
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PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             64.35     468625
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                            90.00     468640
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     468644
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,248.77     468669
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,232.29     468670
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                       1,644.00     468686
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     126.20     468712
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              633.30     468718
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     468748
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     468756
A-1 NATIONAL FIRE CO                                   64.75     468768
                                                                        10,484.92**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                             67.48     468571
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     468748
                                                                            92.44**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     468748
                                                                            22.19**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

GALLS LLC                                              42.00     468731
                                                                            42.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.40     468647
BRUCE HAMILTON                                        513.22     468666
PORT ARTHUR HISTORICAL SOCIETY                         50.00     468681
DONALD D SMART                                        513.22     468773
                                                                         1,078.84**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  429.66     468569
MUNRO'S                                                36.61     468576
JESSIE DAVIS                                           38.53     468691
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      22.20     468712
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     468748
VICTORIA RHODES                                       117.13     468767
                                                                           854.18**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

HELMSBRISCOE RESOURCEONE                            1,105.00     468770
                                                                         1,105.00**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     468748
                                                                            38.82**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

MONCLA INVESTMENTS, INC.                            3,285.00     468528
                                                                         3,285.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     5,000.00     468538
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,181.16     468709
WHEATON ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL                 5,600.00     468769
                                                                        11,781.16**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                             9,937.01     468560
MUNRO'S                                                64.05     468576
AT&T                                                  302.21     468603
MARSH WATERPROOFING, INC.                             350.00     468643
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.30     468647
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              56.97     468660
DISH NETWORK                                          106.14     468684
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         94.26     468693
DELTA INDUSTRIAL SERVICE & SUPPLY                     417.00     468705
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    78.25     468724
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REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     440.67     468732
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     468748
                                                                        11,889.68**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                          8,430.00     468697
                                                                         8,430.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                60,804.06     468754
                                                                        60,804.06**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     468711
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,195.00     468732
                                                                         2,847.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,044.10     468675
                                                                         1,044.10**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                      60.30     468539
                                                                            60.30**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

CHARLES ROJAS                                         200.00     468638
                                                                           200.00**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,500.00     468690
                                                                         2,500.00**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                                62.88     468558
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          411.08     468568
OFFICE DEPOT                                          193.62     468579
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 178.27     468591
AT&T                                                   78.52     468602
TRIANGLE METALS, INC.                                  55.00     468618
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     468637
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     468642
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 115.41     468645
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,028.20     468687
VECTOR SECURITY                                        39.95     468750
HELICOPTER INSTITUTE INC                            9,700.00     468751
                                                                        12,454.79**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 255.05     468645
BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                          19,680.00     468763
                                                                        19,935.05**
                                                                       718,600.85***
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Special, February 18, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 18, 2020
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